WHEREAS, MOHCD and the Director of Property have approved the form of the 

Ground Lease between the City and the Developer (“Ground Lease”), pursuant to which the 

City will lease the Property to the Developer for a term of 75 years and one 24-year option to 

extend and a base rent of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per year, in exchange for the 

Developer’s agreement, among other things, to construct and operate the Project with rent 

levels affordable to households up to 80% of unadjusted San Francisco Area Median Income 

(“AMI”), and a copy of the substantially final form of Ground Lease is on file with the Clerk of